however, closely monitor the volatility of the RMB exchange rate. All in all, the Privateco
Group’s risk exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuations remained minimal.

The overall net exposure in respect of the carrying amount of the Privateco Group’s
foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities in net position as at 31st
December, 2006, 2007 and 2008 and 30th June, 2009 were as follows:

As at 31st December,
As at

30th June,
2006 2007 2008 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net financial assets/
(liabilities)
US Dollars 59,726 (89,129) (85,210) (3,998)
RMB 25,711 5,501 14,567 10,955

In respect of those Privateco Entities with Hong Kong Dollars as functional currency, as
HK Dollar is linked to US Dollar, the Privateco Group does not have material exchange
risk on such currency. The following sensitivity analysis demonstrates the Privateco
Group’s exposure to a reasonably possible change in RMB exchange rate against the HK
Dollars on the Privateco Group’s net asset position denominated in RMB as at the end of
each reporting year/period (in practice, the actual trading results may differ from the
sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material):

Year ended 31st December,

Six
months

ended
30th June,

2006 2007 2008 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease)
in profit after tax

RMB against HK Dollars
– strengthen by 5% 1,286 275 728 457
– weaken by 5% (1,286) (275) (728) (457)

The change in exchange rate does not affect the Privateco Group’s other component of
equity.

Price risk

Price risk relates to the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than changes in
interest rates and foreign exchange rate). The Privateco Group is exposed to equity and
debt securities price risk because of its investments in equity securities and bonds held for
trading and are classified as at fair value through profit or loss (see note 27).

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE PRIVATECO GROUP

[…]

traded mainly in the stock exchanges of Hong Kong, the United States and London.
Decisions to buy or sell trading securities are based on daily monitoring of the
performance of individual securities compared to that of the relevant stock market index
and other industry indicators, as well as the Privateco Group’s liquidity needs. To manage
its price risk arising from the equity and debt securities, the Privateco Group maintains a
portfolio of diversified investments in terms of industry distribution such as energy,
industrial goods and financial services. Also, the Privateco Group has appointed a special
team to monitor the price risk and will consider hedging of the risk if necessary. The
policies to manage price risk have been followed by the Privateco Group since prior years
and are considered to be effective.

Management’s best estimate of the effect on the Privateco Group’s profit after tax due to a
reasonably possible change in the relevant stock market index, with all other variables
held constant, at the end of each reporting year/period are as follows (in practice, the
actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference
could be material):

Year ended 31st December,

Six
months

ended
30th June,

2006 2007 2008 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease)
in profit after tax

Hong Kong
– Hang Seng Index

(2006: +26%) (2007: +26%)
(2008: +50%) (2009: +50%) 23,390 6,549 5,675 10,382

(2006: -26%) (2007: -26%)
(2008: -50%) (2009: -50%) (23,390) (6,549) (5,675) (10,382)

London – FTSE 100
(2006: N/A) (2007: +17%)

(2008: N/A) (2009: N/A) N/A 1,725 N/A N/A
(2006: N/A) (2007: -17%)

(2008: N/A) (2009: N/A) N/A (1,725) N/A N/A

U.S.A. – NASDAQ (2006 &
2009)/SPX Index (2008)

(2006: +17%) (2007: N/A)
(2008: +40%) (2009: +46%) 11,935 N/A 2,666 8,553

(2006: -17%) (2007: N/A)
(2008: -40%) (2009: -46%) (11,935) N/A (2,666) (8,553)

The change in market prices do not effect the Privateco Group’s other components of
equity.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE PRIVATECO GROUP

– II-82 –

Other than the above, the Privateco Group is exposed to equity security price risk arising
from its investment in derivative financial instruments. Details about the derivative
financial instruments are set out in note 28. The effect on the Privateco Group’s profit after
tax as a result of a reasonably possible change in the market price of the underlying equity
securities, with all other variables held constant, is as follows (in practice, the actual
trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be
material):

Year ended 31st December,

Six months
ended

30th June,
2006 2007 2008 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease)
in profit after tax

Market price of underlying
equity securities

+20%* 7,938 6,649 N/A (215)
-20% (12,268) (40,022) N/A 215

* Regarding the derivative financial instruments for the years ended 31st December, 2006
and 2007, when the underlying shares’ prices increased by 20%, some of them triggers the
knock-out prices and the contracts will be terminated. This analysis only shows the effect
up to the knock-out prices.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. The Privateco
Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in
market interest rates. The Privateco Group’s interest rate risk mainly arises from bank

[…]

The unaudited pro forma combined income statement of the Privateco Group is for
illustrative purpose only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and
uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
actual financial result of the Privateco Group that would have been attained had the
Proposed Transactions been completed at the commencement of the financial year ended
31st December, 2008 or to predict the future result of the Privateco Group.

The unaudited pro forma combined income statement of the Privateco Group
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Privateco
Group as set out in the Accountants’ Report of the Privateco Group in Appendix II and
other financial information included elsewhere in this Composite Offer Document.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE PRIVATECO GROUP

– III-4 –

Privateco
Group

Year ended
31st December,

2008
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Privateco

Group
Year ended

31st December,
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Revenue 1,201,894 1,201,894
Cost of goods and services (969,721) (969,721)

Gross profit 232,173 232,173
Other income 87,461 (50,655) 36,806
Distribution and selling expenses (23,748) (23,748)
Administrative expenses (148,023) (148,023)
Other operating expenses (32,368) 2,533 (29,835)
Other gains/(losses)

Fair value loss on investment properties (70,251) (70,251)
Fair value loss on investments held for trading (62,286) (62,286)
Impairment loss on owner-occupied property (3,423) (3,423)
Reversal of impairment of financial assets 7,684 7,684
Others 25,802 (18,331) 7,471

Operating profit/(loss) 13,021 (53,432)
Finance costs (43,051) (43,051)
Share of results of associates 46,354 46,354
Share of results of jointly controlled entities 2,456 2,456

Profit/(Loss) before income tax 18,780 (47,673)
Income tax expense (38,232) 8,662 (29,570)

Loss for the year (19,452) (77,243)

Notes:

1. The amounts have been extracted without adjustment from the Accountants’ Report of the
Privateco Group set out in Appendix II to this Composite Offer Document.

2. The adjustment reflects the reduction of interest charged to the Remaining Group and the related
business tax and enterprise income tax expenses, and the exclusion of exchange difference of
HK$18.3 million as a result of the settlement of the Shareholder ’s Loan upon completion of the
Proposed Transactions at the commencement of the financial year ended 31st December, 2008. The
adjustment has taken into account the interest income arising from a period of 45 days, being the

[…]

directly attributable to the Proposed Transactions and not relating to future events or
decisions, and factually supportable.

The unaudited pro forma combined statement of cash flow of the Privateco Group is
for illustrative purpose only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and
uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
actual cash flow of the Privateco Group that would have been attained had the Proposed
Transactions been completed at the commencement of the financial year ended 31st
December, 2008 or to predict the future cash flow of the Privateco Group.

The unaudited pro forma combined statement of cash flow of the Privateco Group
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Privateco
Group as set out in the Accountants’ Report of the Privateco Group in Appendix II and
other financial information included elsewhere in this Composite Offer Document.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE PRIVATECO GROUP

– III-6 –

Privateco
Group

Year
ended 31st
December,

2008 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Privateco

Group
Year

ended 31st
December,

2008
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Operating activities
Profit/(Loss) before income tax 18,780 (66,453) (47,673)
Adjustments for:
Share of results of associates (46,354) (46,354)
Share of results of jointly controlled

entities (2,456) (2,456)
Fair value loss on investment

properties 70,251 70,251
Fair value loss on investments held for

trading and derivative financial
instruments 28,687 28,687

Depreciation and amortisation 18,039 18,039
Impairment loss on financial and

non-financial assets 17,653 17,653
Reversal of allowance of inventories (2,935) (2,935)
Reversal of impairment of financial

assets (7,684) (7,684)
Write back of long outstanding

payables (3,691) (3,691)
Interest income (60,820) 50,655 (10,165)
Finance costs 43,051 43,051
Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (500) (500)
Written-off of property, plant and

equipment 82 82
Exchange difference 27,062 18,331 45,393

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 99,165 101,698

Increase in inventories (2,950) (2,950)
Increase in trade and other receivables,

prepayments and deposits (52,580) (52,580)
Decrease in amounts due from

associates 6,535 6,535
Decrease in amounts due from

jointly controlled entities 11 11
Increase in amounts due from

investees (14,114) (14,114)
Increase in amounts due from

related parties (416,021) (187,819) 483,622 (120,218)
Increase in investments held for

trading (7,687) (7,687)
Increase in trade and other payables 22,213 (2,533) 19,680
Increase in amount due to

an associate 118 118
Decrease in amounts due to

jointly controlled entities (2,044) (2,044)
Increase in amounts due to

minority shareholders 4,326 4,326

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE PRIVATECO GROUP

– III-7 –

Privateco
Group

Year
ended 31st
December,

2008 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Privateco

Group
Year

ended 31st
December,

2008
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Cash used in operations (363,028) (67,225)
Hong Kong profits tax paid (20,702) (20,702)
Tax paid in other jurisdictions (5,789) (5,789)